
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 6 November 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 
2018. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Finance Monitoring Report - August 2018  (Pages 3 - 52)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month. 
 
Recommendations 
              
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

7. 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Update  (Pages 53 - 72)  
  
 
Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report provides an update of the current financial position and progress made 
towards setting the budget for 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
              
1.1  To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

8. Response to the Value for Money Judgement in 2017/18 accounts  (Pages 73 - 
78)    
 
Report of Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance  

 
Purpose of report 

 
Following the publication of the final accounts for 2017/18 for Cherwell District 
Council in September 2018, our accounts were not qualified, except for Value for 
Money.  In response to the issues raised in that judgement, this report details the 
actions that we have taken to address any concerns in that judgement and 
highlights our continued strengthening of our financial management framework. 
 
The issues highlighted related to the acquisition of one company, which included 
the acquisition of one site within Banbury known as “Crown House” and this report 
evidences the improvements that happened both within 2017/18 and into 2018/19 
around our acquisition strategy and policy.  Further actions are also detailed about 
other improvements that we wish to make. 
 



As part of the Value for Money audit for 2017/18 other similar transactions were 
examined, including the acquisition of Castle Quay 1 and 2 and no issues were 
raised. 

  
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1  To note the actions taken to date in relation to address any concerns 

 within the value for money judgement in our 2017/18 accounts in  relation 
to the acquisition of assets. 

 
 

9. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 79 - 80)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 / 01295 221550 prior to 
the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services  staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner / Richard Woods, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043 / 
richard.woods@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221550  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 29 October 2018 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 25 September 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  
 Councillor Phil Chapman 

Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

  
   
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Douglas Webb 

 
 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 

Governance 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Richard Woods, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

22 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

23 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 August 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

24 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

25 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2018/2019  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Budget Planning Committee - 25 September 2018 

  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Finance and 
Procurement, which summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and 
Finance Monitoring position at the end of each month.  
 
In response to questions from the Chairman relating to the current overspend 
on agency staff in the Environmental Services directorate, the Interim 
Executive Director – Finance and Governance advised that the Executive 
Director Environment and the Assistant Director Environmental Services were 
both actively managing the situation with colleagues from Human Resources, 
which had occurred as a result of sickness absence.  Recruitment was on-
going for two remaining LGV driver vacancies that were currently being 
covered by agency staff.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 

26 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
In light of the change of date of the October Council meeting to 30 October, 
the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance advised that it was 
necessary to change the Budget Planning Committee meeting also scheduled 
for that date. Following discussions with the Chairman it was proposed that 
the meeting be moved to 6 November 2018, with an additional agenda item 
regarding Crown House.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That it be agreed that the date of the next meeting of the Committee 
 change from 30 October 2018 to 6 November 2018.  
 
(2)  That the work programme for 2018/19 be approved subject to the 
 inclusion of an additional item regarding Crown House at the 6 
 November 2018 meeting.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.46 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 2



 
Cherwell District Council 

 
Budget Planning Committee  

 
6 November 2018 

 

Finance Monitoring Report – August 2018 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 

 
 

                                           This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month. 

 
1.0  Recommendations 
              
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is committed to financial monitoring reviews on a monthly basis. This 
demonstrates an improvement from previous years where reporting has been 
quarterly.  
 

2.2 Regular reporting is extremely important and we are committed to improving this 
during 2018/19. The committee will be able to provide input into the way the 
reporting develops further during the year.  

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The frequency of information is being improved during 2018/19. We have 
introduced monthly monitoring and reporting across the organisation. This 
improvement in reporting regularity will provide budget managers, senior leadership 
and members with more up to date information regarding the financial position and 
outlook for the Council. 

 
3.2 The finance team has aligned itself with the business areas to provide better 

support, consistency and continuity of advice moving forward across both revenue 
and capital budgets in addition to monitoring any over funding levels.  

 
3.3 The organisation is developing its monitoring and forecasting process and working 

closely with managers across the Council. The Council is currently forecasting a 
revenue overspend of £481k.  

 
This relates to: - 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 Environmental Services overspend of £102k is made up of a number 
of variances across the service which the team are working to balance 
through careful management and delivery of service. 

 Finance and Procurement overspend of £120k relates to additional 
interim staff and resource required to support the production of the 
Statement of Accounts and support financial management 
improvements within Finance and Procurement.  

 Property Investment and Contract Management overspend of £258k 
relates to the income due for Crown House that will not be realised in 
2018/19 due to the delay in the project completion date.  

 Planning Policy and Development overspend of £279k comprises of 
the under recovery of planning income of £170k, due to the volatility of 
the expected number of planning applications, there is an earmarked 
reserve to assist with managing this risk, additionally the cost of the 
Interim Executive Director of Place and Growth costs overspend of  
£34k, Building Control overspend of £75k due to continuous reliance 
on agency staff. 

 The housing underspend of (£91k) relates to additional income, due to 
a change in legislation for this area. 

 The Executive Matter Underspend of (£17k) relates to a reduction in 
pension costs. 
 

3.4 The Council Capital Programme is currently forecasting an underspend of (£185k), 
this reduction is due to the Microsoft licensing agreement budget no longer being 
required (£110k) and (£104k) underspend relating to works completed on 
community buildings for less than the original bids. An overspend of £29k relating to 
the additional cost for a second fire exit route to Antelope Garage in Banbury. 

 
3.5 The Council will continue to challenge its forecasts and highlight risk areas as soon 

as possible. We will monitor and review existing costs and income to identify any 
further savings and efficiencies which would
[...]
heir own time.

•  Taster sessions and reduced membership fees at  
local sports clubs.

•  Consultation with families to find out what they 
want.

•  And much more!

Holiday Hub 
The Holiday Hubs is a programme designed to  
engage young people aged five to fifteen in a variety 
of different sport and physical activity opportunities 
during the school holidays. The Holidays Hubs are 
run at five venues across the Cherwell and South 
Northants Districts and offer both a short day, 8:45am 
to 3:00pm, and a long day, 8:45am to 5:00pm, to 
accommodate a range of childcare requirements and 
offer positive physical activity opportunities. 

During each day the young people are supervised by a 
team of 40 enthusiastic and skilled leaders that deliver 
a range of fun sports and games. The young people 
also get the chance to work with a sport specific 
coach (18 different sports on offer) who deliver taster 
sessions designed to inspire them to pursue the sport 

further in the future. Children  
who attend the holiday hubs are  
then made aware of the local clubs in the  
area and support and links are provided to  
continue their involvement if they wish. 

In addition to the general public being able to book 
days on the holiday hubs at their on convenience 
online at prices £14.95 short day and £18.95 for a 
long day there are also special reductions in place to 
ensure children from low income families do not miss 
out. Working with schools a 33% reduction is offered 
to children who are on the pupil premium programme 
to help children access the holiday provision. 

Summer 2018 figures can be found in infographic. 

Summer

Page 52



 
Cherwell District Council 

 
Budget Planning Committee  

 
6 November 2018 

 

2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Update 

 
Report of the Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance 

 
 

                                           This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report provides an update of the current financial position and progress made 
towards setting the budget for 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
1.0  Recommendations 
              
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council is working towards setting its budget for 2019/20 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy against a backdrop of local and national change.  
 

2.2 The budget and strategy set out the framework for how the Council will work 
towards ensuring future financial sustainability. It is important that the financial 
strategy is closely aligned with business planning and the outlook for the Council. 

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The attached appendix sets out the current financial position, the process being 
undertaken and the next steps being taken in ensuring we are able to develop a 
robust financial strategy for Cherwell District Council. 

 
3.2 The national and local context provides a challenging time for local government. 

The national funding reviews and potential changes remain unknown, the Council is 
working closely with its partners, advisors and government to ensure that it remains 
up to date with information and ensuring that we are able to respond to upcoming 
consultations and communicate any implications, both positive and negative, to 
relevant stakeholders.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



3.3 The potential reorganisation of a neighbouring county, Northamptonshire and the 
implications regarding the separation of Cherwell District Council with South 
Northamptonshire Council are currently being worked on. The plans for the change 
taking place are currently being developed and this will need to be incorporated into 
the budget setting process as required.  

 
3.4 Officers are in the process of undertaking the detailed review of the current financial 

position and identifying future opportunities for the Council. Officers work closely 
with portfolio holders at each stage of the process.  

 
3.5 The 2019/20 budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy will be presented at the 

next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

4.0 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted.   
 

5.0 Consultation 
  
5.1 The report sets out an update of the financial position and progress for 2019/20 

budget setting and as such no formal consultation on the content or 
recommendation is required. Formal consultation of the budget will be undertaken 
in due course.  

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 This report sets out a progress update. As this is an update report, no further 

options have been considered. However, members may wish to request that 
officers provide additional information.  

 
7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising directly from the production of this 

report.  
 
 Comments checked by: 

Kelly Watson, Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 
0300 003 0206 
kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

James Doble, Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
01295 221587 james.doble@cherwellsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 Page 54

mailto:kelly.watson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:james.doble@cherwellsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Risk Management 
 
7.3 There are no risk management implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: Hedd VaughanEvans 
Hedd Vaughan-Evans, Assistant Director, Performance and Transformation  
01295 227978 hedd.vaughanevans@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
All 
 
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance 
 

Document Information 
 
Appendix No Title 

Annex 1 MTFS Update Pres
[...]
 prior to approval by full 

Council in February 

11 

P
age 67



N

o

. 

12 

Options / Considerations 

Council Tax 
Levels 

Growth and 
Savings 

Assumptions Separation 

P
age 68



N

o

. 

13 

Next steps 

CDC 

Draft 

MTFS 

O
rg

a
n

is
a
ti

o
n

a
l 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

re
v
ie

w
 

CEDR BPM 

D
is

c
u

s
s
io

n
s
 w

it
h

 

M
e
m

b
e
rs

 

Budget 

Planning 

Committee 

Executive 

12 & 20 Nov 20 Nov 27 Nov 3 Dec 

CDC 

Final 

MTFS 

O
rg

a
n

is
a
ti

o
n

a
l 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

re
v
ie

w
 

CEDR BPM 

D
is

c
u

s
s
io

n
s
 w

it
h

 

M
e
m

b
e
rs

 

Budget 

Planning 

Committee 

Executive 

Jan 15 Jan 29 Jan 4 Feb 

P
age 69



N

o

. 

14 

Transparency 

 

 

P
age 70



N

o

. 

15 

Thank you  

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

6 November 2018 
 

Response to the Value for Money Judgement in 
2017/18 accounts 

 
Report of Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance  

 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

Following the publication of the final accounts for 2017/18 for Cherwell District Council in 
September 2018, our accounts were not qualified, except for Value for Money.  In 
response to the issues raised in that judgement, this report details the actions that we 
have taken to address any concerns in that judgement and highlights our continued 
strengthening of our financial management framework. 
 
The issues highlighted related to the acquisition of one company, which included the 
acquisition of one site within Banbury known as “Crown House” and this report evidences 
the improvements that happened both within 2017/18 and into 2018/19 around our 
acquisition strategy and policy.  Further actions are also detailed about other 
improvements that we wish to make. 
 
As part of the Value for Money audit for 2017/18 other similar transactions were examined, 
including the acquisition of Castle Quay 1 and 2 and no issues were raised. 

  
 

1.0  Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1  To note the actions taken to date in relation to address any concerns within the 

 value for money judgement in our 2017/18 accounts in relation to the acquisition of 
 assets. 

 
 

2.0   Background and report details 
 

2.1 Over recent years, Cherwell District Council has been undertaking ambitious and 
 proactive actions to positively invest in our local area and local community, 
 including the acquisition of key land and buildings within our area for both financial 
 and social reasons. 
 
2.2 When acquiring assets, the Council has a duty to ensure that suitable due diligence 
 is undertaken and that decisions about the fair price to acquire assets are taken 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



 based upon sound financial and legal advice in an open and transparent way and 
 must be mindful of our fiduciary responsibilities to all local tax payers in relation to 
 Value for Money. 
 
2.3 Transactions relating to the acquisition of assets can be complex and those that 
 make the ultimate decision whether to purchase or not need to be able to 
 understand not just the short term implications of their decision, but the longer term 
 implications for the Council. 
 
2.4 External Audit have a duty to consider any such transactions when reviewing the 
 accounts at the end of the financial year in which they have happened, and they 
 consider the way in which risks, issues and our response to our best value duties 
 have been considered and demonstrated. 
 
2.5 The evidence around one transaction in 2017/18 in relation to the acquisition of 
 Crown House Banbury Ltd. identified some weaknesses in the acquisition process 
 but only for that particular transaction.  Despite other acquisitions taking place in 
 2017/18, no other weaknesses in relation to Value for money were identified. 
 
2.6 Crown House within Banbury was a large derelict building (6.8 acres comprising 
 33,000 sq
[...]
  
 

2.16 Since reviewing this transaction as part of closing down our accounts, we can 
 demonstrate the following actions have been undertaken: 
 

 We have sought further professional advice to support the review of Crown 
House including legal advice on the validity of the original transaction which 
concluded it still remained valid.  

 Reviewed our other acquisitions since and these were found to be robust.  

 Improvements in governance had already been brought in, including the 
Investment strategy working group, a new programme management framework, 
increased levels of proactive and preliminary due diligence on any potential 
acquisitions and improved financial implication information.  

 We have also looked at strengthening our policies for decision making over 
acquisitions, the first of these was the new Banbury Strategic Investment vision 
agreed in September 2018.  

 We are also reviewing the social value and undertaking a best value 
assessment of the transaction retrospectively.  
 

2.17 In addition to this we recognise that the likelihood that officers and members may 
 be asked to consider decisions around further complex transactions such as these 

Page 75



 in the future is increasing. We want to ensure that they can feel confident in 
 undertaking that role.  We are arranging external training to cover strategic decision 
 making in a commercial and social value environment and are in discussion with 
 leading experts to arrange these sessions.   
 

2.18 We will also learn from our own best practice in subsequent transactions as well as 
 consider other best practice and case studies as part of this training and 
 development. 
 

3    Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1  The issues that were highlighted and raised in terms of Value for money are serious 
 ones, but related only to the acquisition of Crown House Banbury Ltd. 
 

3.2  Having reviewed the transaction it is clear that the right decision, with the right 
 in
[...]
Lead Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None N/A 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Adele Taylor 

Interim Executive Director of Finance and Governance 

Contact 
Information 

0300 003 0103 
Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

Page 77

mailto:hedd.vaughanevans@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Year Date Agenda Items 

 

  

6 November  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2018/19 

 Budget 2019/20 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 Additional item regarding Crown House 

27 November  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2018/19 

 S106 Monitoring 

 Write Offs 

 CTRS 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

29 January  Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 

 Local Government Settlement 

 Budget 2019/20 

 Fees & Charges 2019/20 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2019 

26 February  Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring 2018/19 

 S106 Monitoring 

 Write Offs 

  
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Finance Monitoring Report - August 2018
	Annex 1 - Executive Report Monthly Performance Risk and Finance Monitoring Report August 18
	Appendix 1 - Business Plan on a page - Final
	Appendix 2 - Monthly Performance Report August
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May




	Appendix 2b Aug18 JBP v2
	Appendix 2c Aug18 KPIs v2

	Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk Register
	Appendix 4 - Aug-18 CDC Capital
	Appendix 5 - Summer Activity 18

	7 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Update
	CDC MTFS Update Oct 18

	8 Response to the Value for Money Judgement in 2017/18 accounts
	9 Review of Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 November 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

 
 Councillor Phil Chapman 

Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Wood (For Councillor Lucinda Wing) 
 

   
 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 

 
 
Officers: Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and 

Governance 
Kelly Watson, Assistant Director: Finance and Procurement 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Richard Woods, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
27 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

28 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
 

29 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 6 November 2018 

  

30 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
  
 

31 Finance Monitoring Report - August 2018  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Finance and 
Procurement, which summarised the Council’s Finance Monitoring position at 
the end of August 2018.  
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director – Finance and Procurement 
advised the committee that a total overspend of £481k to the end of August 
was forecast. No additional financial risks had been identified in September or 
October.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the current 
underspend in Disabled Facilities Grants, the Assistant Director – Finance 
and Procurement advised that work on internal Cherwell District Council 
processes was being undertaken to ensure that Disabled Facilities Grants 
were better utilised, however reiterated that the process was reliant on 
referrals for such grants from Oxfordshire County Council.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

32 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Update  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Interim 
Executive Director – Finance and Governance, which provided an update on 
the current financial position and progress being made towards setting the 
budget for 2019/20 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance advised the 
Committee that details of the financial settlement from central Government 
were expected around 6 December 2018.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Interim Executive Director – Finance 
and Governance confirmed that due to the volatility of some areas of income, 
such as planning application fees, the actual position regarding income was 
taken into account when setting the new budget.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 6 November 2018 

  

 
33 Response to the Value for Money Judgement in 2017/18 accounts  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Interim Executive Director – 
Finance and Governance, which detailed Cherwell District Council’s response 
to the Value for Money Judgement on the 2017/18 accounts.  
 
In introducing the report, the Interim Executive Director – Finance and 
Governance advised the Committee that the report would also be presented 
to the Board of Crown House Banbury Ltd, as agreed with the external 
auditors.  
 
The Interim Executive Director – Finance and Governance assured the 
Committee that there was no indication in the judgement that the acquisition 
of Crown House should not have happened. 
 
As a result of the Value for Money judgement, other transactions had been 
reviewed and no issues had been found. In response to the report, the 
Committee commented that the report had given Members and officers a 
number of learning points for future transactions.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the actions taken to date in relation to address any concerns 

 within the value for money judgement in our 2017/18 accounts in 
 relation to the acquisition of assets be noted.  

 
 

34 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its Work Plan.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the Committee Work Plan be noted, subject to the inclusion of an 

 additional item relating to Business Rates Overview and the removal of 
 the item relating to S106 Monitoring from the 27 November 2018 
 meeting. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.11 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


